



Data Book

2009-2019

Nov 1, 2019

◇ PLサマリ / PL Summary

(百万円 / Millions of yen)

12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2016				2017*				2018				2019		
		1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q
売上収益	Revenue	3,448	8,164	11,926	16,760	3,295	7,926	12,487	18,195	4,433	10,090	15,104	21,285	4,925	11,072	16,840
売上総利益	Gross profit	2,399	5,692	8,215	11,570	2,348	5,821	9,155	13,306	3,293	7,522	11,302	15,833	3,561	8,006	12,182
営業利益	Operating profit	285	1,442	1,731	2,953	-78	918	1,819	3,011	258	1,542	2,706	4,115	420	2,080	3,558
税引前利益	Profit before tax	280	1,432	1,705	2,921	-82	906	1,804	2,989	267	1,548	2,701	4,105	423	2,075	3,523
当期利益	Profit	178	927	1,101	1,876	-57	559	1,159	1,932	142	998	1,745	2,656	274	1,361	2,319

◇ 売上区分別内訳 / Revenue by category

(百万円 / Millions of yen)

12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2016				2017*				2018				2019		
		1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q
プラットフォーム	Platforms	1,445	2,898	4,362	5,867	1,501	3,037	4,884	7,340	2,168	4,552	6,879	9,543	2,303	4,948	7,579
基本	Basic	896	1,798	2,728	3,663	957	1,921	3,197	5,059	1,599	3,392	5,118	7,175	1,707	3,717	5,684
PaaS/SaaS	PaaS/SaaS	489	974	1,478	1,978	513	1,027	1,845	3,239	1,118	2,424	3,654	5,206	1,195	2,682	4,116
IaaS	IaaS	408	824	1,250	1,685	444	895	1,353	1,820	481	968	1,464	1,970	512	1,035	1,568
EDI・決済	EDI/Payment settlement	220	447	680	918	231	467	704	939	227	453	692	935	228	455	689
PSF	PSF	158	322	488	657	159	318	482	642	151	304	467	634	151	299	454
BLP/CPT	BLP/CPT	62	124	192	261	72	150	222	296	75	149	224	301	78	155	235
サポート	Support	314	633	924	1,243	300	612	926	1,264	316	649	979	1,314	336	706	1,099
保守	Support service	145	289	429	570	135	270	414	556	143	291	456	601	163	337	517
サプライ品	Provision of consumables	169	344	494	673	165	342	512	708	173	359	523	713	172	369	582
その他	Others	16	20	31	43	13	36	57	78	27	58	91	118	31	70	107
アプリケーション	Applications	2,003	5,266	7,564	10,894	1,794	4,889	7,603	10,855	2,265	5,538	8,225	11,742	2,622	6,123	9,261
業種別	By industry	1,692	4,395	6,290	9,268	1,468	4,303	6,657	9,537	1,963	4,914	7,202	10,173	2,149	5,173	7,788
自動車系	Automotive	1,359	3,691	5,306	7,828	1,107	3,548	5,618	7,981	1,643	4,100	6,110	8,757	1,787	4,387	6,598
非自動車系	Non-automotive	333	704	984	1,440	361	755	1,039	1,556	320	814	1,092	1,416	362	786	1,189
OTRS	OTRS	45	94	113	152	73	128	198	292	102	182	295	391	121	208	282
その他	Others	265	777	1,161	1,474	253	458	748	1,027	200	442	728	1,178	352	743	1,192
合計	Total	3,448	8,164	11,926	16,760	3,295	7,926	12,487	18,195	4,433	10,090	15,104	21,285	4,925	11,072	16,840

【参考】旧売上区分別内訳 / 【Reference】 Revenue by previous category

(百万円 / Millions of yen)

12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2016				2017*				2018			
		1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY	1Q	1H	3Q	FY
システム販売	Business application software	2,003	5,266	7,564	10,894	1,794	4,889	7,783	11,737	2,689	6,596	9,824	14,206
システムサポート	System support	314	633	924	1,243	300	612	926	1,264	316	649	979	1,314
保守	Maintenance	145	289	429	570	135	270	414	556	143	291	456	601
サプライ	Provision of consumables	169	344	494	673	165	342	512	708	173	359	523	713
ネットワークサービス	Network service	1,131	2,265	3,438	4,623	1,201	2,425	3,779	5,194	1,428	2,844	4,301	5,765
ストック	Stock	896	1,798	2,728	3,663	957	1,921	3,017	4,177	1,174	2,334	3,519	4,711
トランザクション	Transaction	220	447	680	918	231	467	704	939	227	453	692	935
PSF	PSF	158	322	488	657	159	318	482	642	151	304	467	634
受発注	Order placement and acceptance	62	124	192	261	72	150	222	296	75	149	224	301
その他	Others	16	20	31	43	13	36	57	78	27	58	91	118
合計	Total	3,448	8,164	11,926	16,760	3,295	7,926	12,487	18,195	4,433	10,090	15,104	21,285

* 株式会社タジマを2017年7月25日付で子会社化しており、2017年における同社の連結期間は8月～12月の5ヶ月分となります
Tajima Incorporated was made a subsidiary of Broadleaf as of July 25, 2017, and the consolidated period of 2017 is for five months from August to December.

連結（IFRS） / Consolidated（IFRS）

◇ PLサマリ / PL Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)			
12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2015	2016	2017*	2018
売上収益	Revenue	16,786	16,760	18,195	21,285
売上総利益	Gross profit	11,936	11,570	13,306	15,833
営業利益	Operating profit	3,065	2,953	3,011	4,115
税引前利益	Profit before tax	3,059	2,921	2,989	4,105
当期利益	Profit	1,986	1,876	1,932	2,656

◇ BSサマリ / BS Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)			
12月31日現在	As of Dec. 31,	2015	2016	2017	2018
流動資産	Current assets	13,071	12,304	11,400	10,619
非流動資産	Non-current assets	13,049	13,018	16,663	18,794
資産合計	Total assets	26,120	25,322	28,063	29,413
流動負債	Current liabilities	4,367	4,980	7,478	7,913
非流動負債	Non-current liabilities	1,838	1,183	848	466
負債合計	Total liabilities	6,206	6,163	8,326	8,379
資本金	Capital stock	7,148	7,148	7,148	7,148
資本剰余金	Share premium	7,129	7,115	7,116	7,180
自己株式	Treasury shares	-1,330	-2,253	-2,736	-3,500
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	6,941	7,136	8,009	9,760
その他の資本の構成要素	Other components of equity	27	13	200	446
親会社の所有者に帰属する持分合計	Total equity attributable to owners of parent	19,915	19,159	19,737	21,033
資本合計	Total equity	19,915	19,159	19,737	21,033
負債及び資本合計	Total liabilities and equity	26,120	25,322	28,063	29,413

◇ CFサマリ / CF Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)			
12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2015	2016	2017*	2018
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	600	3,142	2,558	4,566
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-802	-684	-2,072	-2,496
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	-1,876	-3,324	-2,251	-2,409
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Balance of cash and cash equivalents at end of period	8,629	7,738	5,970	5,627

* 株式会社タジマを2017年7月25日付で子会社化しており、2017年における同社の連結期間は8月～12月の5ヶ月分となります
Tajima Incorporated was made a subsidiary of Broadleaf as of July 25, 2017, and the consolidated period of 2017 is for five months from August to December.

単独（日本基準） / Non-Consolidated（Japanese GAAP）

◇ PLサマリ / PL Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)									
12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
売上高	Net sales	-	15,168	15,317	15,641	18,024	18,894	16,824	16,851	17,219	19,012
売上総利益	Gross profit	-	10,494	10,778	11,025	13,309	14,072	11,969	11,658	12,829	14,231
営業利益	Operating income	0	1,208	1,772	2,114	3,740	4,165	2,514	2,227	2,748	3,498
経常利益	Ordinary income	-47	723	1,598	2,035	3,653	4,098	2,493	2,230	2,745	3,506
税引前当期純利益	Profit before income taxes	-1,021	552	1,164	2,035	3,645	4,095	2,380	2,258	2,662	3,497
当期純利益	Profit	-1,021	501	3,503	815	1,914	2,193	1,251	1,142	1,478	2,022

◇ BSサマリ / BS Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)									
12月31日現在	As of Dec. 31,	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
流動資産	Current assets	133	6,483	7,875	8,761	14,037	15,541	13,033	12,408	10,153	9,932
固定資産	Non-current assets	19,512	15,497	15,640	13,857	13,006	12,802	12,532	11,670	13,507	14,798
資産合計	Total assets	19,645	21,981	23,515	22,619	27,044	28,343	25,565	24,079	23,660	24,731
流動負債	Current liabilities	183	3,839	3,667	5,169	6,133	6,736	4,338	4,960	5,152	6,067
固定負債	Non-current liabilities	9,378	7,533	5,633	2,431	658	313	1,841	1,205	658	450
負債合計	Total liabilities	9,561	11,373	9,301	7,600	7,082	7,049	6,179	6,165	5,810	6,518
資本金	Capital stock	5,553	5,614	5,615	5,615	7,127	7,147	7,147	7,147	7,147	7,147
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	5,553	5,614	5,615	5,615	7,127	7,147	7,147	7,147	7,147	7,210
利益剰余金合計	Total retained earnings	-1,021	-520	2,982	3,797	5,712	7,120	6,362	5,816	6,199	7,214
自己株式	Treasury shares	-	-	-	-	0	-141	-1,322	-2,249	-2,731	-3,496
株主資本合計	Total shareholders' equity	10,084	10,707	14,213	15,029	19,966	21,274	19,335	17,862	17,764	18,076
純資産合計	Total net assets	10,084	10,607	14,213	15,018	19,961	21,294	19,385	17,913	17,850	18,212
負債純資産合計	Total liabilities and net assets	19,645	21,981	23,515	22,619	27,044	28,343	25,565	24,079	23,660	24,731

◇ CFサマリ / CF Summary

		(百万円 / Millions of yen)							
12月31日に終了した会計年度	Year Ended Dec. 31,	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2018
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	-	2,271	2,999	3,237	4,586	4,849	655	
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	-	-427	-558	-760	-451	-1,156	-1,088	
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	-	-1,513	-2,012	-1,796	1,490	-2,250	-1,854	
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents	-	2,494	2,923	3,604	9,229	10,671	8,384	

連結 (IFRS) / Consolidated (IFRS)

◇ 主な経営指標 / Indicators

会計年度	Fiscal year	2015	2016	2017	2018
1株当たり情報(円)	Per share Data(yen)				
1株当たり親会社所有者帰属持分	Equity attributable to owners of parent per share	411.40	425.67	222.90	240.91
基本的1株当たり当期利益	Basic earnings per share	40.01	39.47	21.81	30.36
希薄化後1株当たり当期利益	Diluted earnings per share	39.99	39.45	21.80	30.15
主な指標(%)	Index data(%)				
親会社所有者帰属持分比率	Percentage of equity attributable to owners of parent	76.2	75.7	70.3	71.5
親会社所有者帰属持分当期利益率	Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent	9.7	9.6	9.9	13.0
資産会計税引前利益率	Return on assets	11.3	11.4	11.2	14.3
売上収益営業利益率	Operating margin	18.3	17.6	16.5	19.3
配当性向	Dividend payout ratio	31.2	53.8	50.4	39.5
その他情報	Other data				
従業員数	Number of employees	794	772	928	921

当社は2016年12月17日を効力発生日として普通株式1株につき2株の株式分割を行っております。2015年度の期首に当該株式分割が行われたと仮定して1株当たり情報を算定しております。当社は2018年4月1日を効力発生日として普通株式1株につき2株の株式分割を行っております。2017年度の期首に当該株式分割が行われたと仮定して1株当たり情報を算定しております。

The Company conducted a 2-for-1 common stock split effective April 1, 2018. The per share data are calculated on the assumption that the said stock split was implemented at the beginning of the 2017 fiscal year. The Company conducted a 2-for-1 common stock split effective December 17, 2016. The per share data are calculated on the assumption that the said stock split was implemented at the beginning of the 2015 fiscal year.

単独 (日本基準) / Non-Consolidated (Japanese GAAP)

◇ 主な経営指標 / Indicators

会計年度	Fiscal year	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
1株当たり情報(円)	Per share data(yen)										
1株当たり純資産額	Net assets per share	45,399.97	47,236.52	63,277.40	668.59	763.68	813.83	399.87	397.83	201.51	208.60
1株当たり当期純利益	Earnings per share	-8,789.28	2,238.14	15,595.89	36.30	76.91	84.03	25.24	24.05	16.70	23.12
潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益	Diluted earnings per share	-	-	-	-	75.09	83.90	25.22	24.04	16.69	22.97
1株当たり配当額	Dividends per share	-	-	-	-	20.00	20.00	25.00	30.00	11.00	12.00
(うち1株当たり中間配当額)	(Including interim Dividends per share)	-	-	-	-	-	(10.00)	(12.50)	(17.50)	(5.50)	(5.50)
主な指標(%)	Index data(%)										
自己資本比率	Shareholders' equity ratio	51.3	48.3	60.4	66.4	73.8	75.0	75.7	74.4	75.4	73.6
自己資本当期純利益率	Return on equity	-	4.8	28.2	5.6	10.9	10.6	6.2	6.1	8.3	11.2
総資産経常利益率	Ordinary income to total assets	-	3.5	7.0	8.8	14.7	14.8	9.2	9.0	11.5	14.5
売上高営業利益率	Operating income to net sales	-	8.0	11.6	13.5	20.7	22.0	14.9	13.2	16.0	18.4
配当性向	Dividend payout ratio	-	-	-	-	26.0	23.8	49.5	88.4	65.9	51.9
その他情報	Other data										
発行済株式数	Number of shares outstanding	222,122	224,567	224,627	22,462,700	26,138,700	26,221,700	25,234,200	48,948,400	48,948,400	97,896,800
従業員数	Number of employees	-	891	881	845	821	816	788	764	758	770

2016年中間配当額の内訳 普通配当 12円50銭 記念配当 5円00銭

当社は2016年12月17日を効力発生日として普通株式1株につき2株の株式分割を行っております。2015年の期首に当該株式分割が行われたと仮定して1株当たり情報を算定しております。当社は2018年4月1日を効力発生日として普通株式1株につき2株の株式分割を行っております。2017年の期首に当該株式分割が行われたと仮定して1株当たり情報を算定しております。

Breakdown of dividends for the interim dividends of 2016: Ordinary dividend 12.50 yen Commemorative dividend 5.00 yen

The Company conducted a 2-for-1 common stock split effective December 17, 2016. The per share data are calculated on the assumption that the said stock split was implemented at the beginning of the 2015 fiscal year. The Company conducted a 2-for-1 common stock split effective April 1, 2018. The per share data are calculated on the assumption that the said stock split was implemented at the beginning of the 2017 fiscal year.

当社グループはITサービス事業の単一セグメントですが、下記分野別で区分しています。
Although the Company is in a single segment of IT services businesses, we have adopted the following classifications by service category.

◇ 売上区分 / Revenue by category

区分 Classification			(参考) 旧区分での名称 (Reference) Previous category	内容 Contents
大分類 Major category	中分類 Medium category	小分類 Small category		
プラットフォーム Platforms	基本 Basic	PaaS/SaaS	ネットワークサービス-ストック システム販売の基本機能 * Network services-Stock Basic functions of Business application software *	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・アプリケーション（月額）の提供 ・アプリケーション用データベース（自動車部品・車両・指数情報、交通機関データ、観光地データ等）の提供 ・アプリケーション基本機能やミドルウェアの提供 - Provision of applications (on a monthly fee basis) - Provision of databases for applications (information on automotive parts, vehicles and indexes, data on transportation means, data on tourism spots, etc.) - Provision of basic application functions and middleware
		IaaS		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・アプリケーションの利用に必要なネットワークサーバー機能の提供 - Provision of network servers required for the use of applications
	EDI・決済 EDI/Payment settlement	PSF	ネットワークサービス-トランザクション-PSF Network services-Transactions-PSF	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・自動車リサイクル部品の取引ネットワーク「パーツステーションNET」における決済代行サービスの提供 - Provision of settlement agency services for "Parts Station NET," a network specialized in the transaction of automotive recycled parts
		BLP/CPT	ネットワークサービス-トランザクション-受発注等 Network services-Transactions-Order placement and acceptance	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・自動車部品の電子受発注システム「BLパーツオーダーシステム」の提供 ・自動車整備事業者等にタブレット型業務端末「CarpodTab」の提供 - Provision of an electronic system "BL Parts Order System" for receiving/placing orders for automotive parts - Provision of tablet-type operation terminals "CarpodTab" mainly for automotive maintenance companies
	サポート Support	保守 Support service	システムサポート-保守 System support-Maintenance	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・各種の顧客向けサポート、ハードウェア保守の提供 - Provision of support and hardware maintenance services for clients in varieties of industries
		サプライ品 Provision of consumables	システムサポート-サプライ System support-Provision of consumables	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・専用帳票類やOAサプライ品の販売 - Sale of exclusive forms and OA supply goods
その他 Others		ネットワークサービス-その他 Network services-Others	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・顧客から収集、蓄積した大規模な匿名データを分析・加工して提供 他 - Analysis, processing and provision of a large amount of accumulated anonymized data collected from clients, etc. 	
アプリケーション Applications	業種別 By industry	システム販売のうち基本機能を除いた部分 * Part of Business application software excluding basic functions *	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・業種別アプリケーション（基本機能を除く）の販売 (自動車系： 整備業者、钣金業者、販売業者、部品商、ガラス商、電装業者、リサイクル業者 他) (非自動車系： 機械工具商、携帯電話販売店、旅行代理店、観光バス事業者 他) - Sale of applications in the By industry category (excluding basic functions) (Automobile-related: Auto maintenance shops, Body shops, Auto parts dealers, Auto parts recycling shops, Used car dealers, Glass shops, Electrical equipment shops, Auto parts recycling shops, etc.) (Outside of automobile-related: Machine tools dealers, Mobile phone distributors, Travel agencies, Bus operators, etc.) 	
	OTRS		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・作業分析・業務最適化ソフトウェア「OTRS」の販売 - Sale of OTRS, its operation analysis/optimization software. 	
	その他 Others		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ・PC本体やプリンタ等の機器類や備品の販売 他 - Sale of PC bodies and ancillary devices such as printers 	

* 旧区分ではシステム販売の内訳（基本機能とそれ以外）を開示しておりません

* The previous category does not disclose a breakdown of Business application software (Basic functions and Others).

◇ 免責事項 / Disclaimer

このData bookは、法令又は金融商品取引所の規則等で義務付けられている開示書類ではありません。
内容については細心の注意を払っておりますが、掲載された情報に誤りがあった場合、当社は一切責任を負うものではありませんのでご了承ください。

The Data book is not a disclosure document required by law or regulations of financial instrument exchanges.
Please bear in mind that while Broadleaf has taken great care over the content of the Data book, the Company accepts no responsibility for any errors that the book may contain.

◇ 注意事項 / Note

- 1) 1株当たり指標は表示単位未満を四捨五入しています。
- 2) IFRSは表示単位未満を四捨五入、日本基準は切捨てています。

- 1) The amounts of adjusted per share data have been as a result of rounding.
- 2) Under IFRS, figures smaller than the units of display are rounded off.
Under Japanese accounting standards, figures smaller than the units of display are omitted.